

Suruhanjaya Komunikasi dan Multimedia Malaysia Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT

| PROGRAMME | Universal Service Provision |
|------------------------|--|
| INVITATION REF. NO. | MCMC/USPD/PDUD(01)/NFCP2/TC/11/19(09) |
| DESCRIPTION | Invitation to Register Interest and Submit a Draft Universal Service Plan As a Universal Service Provider under the Communications and Multimedia (Universal Service Provision) Regulations 2002, for the Installation of Network Facilities and Deployment of Network Service for the Provisioning of Public Cellular Services at the Universal Service Targets under the National Fiberisation and Connectivity Plan 2 (NFCP 2) Initiative dated 15 November 2019 ("Invitation for the NFCP 2 Initiative"), read together with the following: (a) Notice of Amendment to the Invitation for the NFCP 2 Initiative dated 06 December 2019; (b) Notice of Amendment to the Invitation for the NFCP 2 Initiative dated 18 March 2020; and (c) Notice of Amendment to the Invitation for the NFCP 2 Initiative dated 27 March 2020. |
| DATE | 28 April 2020 |

This Notice of Amendment is issued to notify the Interested Licensee (as defined in the Invitation for the NFCP 2 Initiative) regarding the following amendments to the Invitation for the NFCP 2 Initiative:

1. Amendment(s) to subparagraph 5.3 of the Invitation for the NFCP 2 Initiative (page 18):

Existing subparagraph:

- 5.3 The Draft Universal Service Plan mentioned in subparagraph 5.1 above, shall be submitted and marked as follows:
 - a) One (1) hard copy submission to be marked "ORIGINAL";
 - b) Two (2) hard copies of the above submission to be marked "COPY"; and
 - c) All pages of the "ORIGINAL" Financial Proposal of the Draft Universal Service Plan shall be duly initialled and affixed with a rubber stamp of

To be replaced with the following amended subparagraph:

the Interested Licensees.

- 5.3 The Draft Universal Service Plan mentioned in subparagraph 5.1 above, shall be submitted and marked as follows:
 - a) One (1) hard copy submission to be marked "ORIGINAL";
 - b) Digital copy of the above submission in the manner as prescribed in subparagraph 5.7; and
 - c) All pages of the "ORIGINAL" Financial Proposal of the Draft Universal Service Plan shall be duly initialled and affixed with a rubber stamp of the Interested Licensee.

AMENDMENT(S)

- 2. New subparagraph under Clause 5 of the Invitation for the NFCP 2 Initiative:
 - 5.15 To minimize the size of the hard copy submission, the Interested Licensees are encouraged to use double sided printing, to avoid bulky bindings and to implement any other relevant methods.
- 3. <u>Amendment(s) to subparagraph 7.2 of the Invitation to the NFCP 2 Initiative</u> (page 20):

Existing subparagraph:

7.2 An Interested Licensee shall submit the duly completed Draft Universal Service Plan on or before **12:00pm, 31 March 2020** at:

Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission
MCMC Old Building, Off Persiaran Multimedia
63000 Cyberjaya, Selangor

(Attention: Tender Secretariat)

To be replaced with the following amended subparagraph:

7.2 An Interested Licensee shall submit the duly completed Draft Universal Service Plan on or before 12:00pm, 05 May 2020 at any of the following locations:

a) MCMC Headquarters

Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission
MCMC Old Building
Off Persiaran Multimedia, 63000 Cyberjaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan
(Attention: Tender Secretariat)

b) Pahang State Office

Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission B18 & B20, Jalan IM 7/2, Bandar Indera Mahkota 25200, Kuantan, Pahang Darul Makmur (Attention: Tender Secretariat)

c) Kelantan State Office

Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission PT400, Bandar Baru Tunjong, Jalan Kuala Krai, 15100, Kota Bharu, Kelantan Darul Naim (Attention: Tender Secretariat)

d) Johor State Office

Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission Suite 7A, Level 7, Menara Ansar, Jalan Trus 80000, Johor Bahru, Johor Darul Takzim (Attention: Tender Secretariat)

e) Sabah State Office

Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission Suite 7A, Level 7,6-10-10, 10th Floor No. 6 Menara MAA Lorong Api-Api 1, Api Api Centre 88000, Kota Kinabalu, Sabah (Attention: Tender Secretariat)

f) Sarawak State Office

Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commission Block D, i-Com Square, Jalan Pending 93450, Kuching, Sarawak (Attention: Tender Secretariat)